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2 March 2021 at 2 pm 
 

A Remote Special Meeting of the NORTH  LANARKSHIRE  COUNCIL 
 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jones, Provost; Councillor Castles, Depute Provost; Councillors Anderson, D. Ashraf, J. Ashraf, 
Baird, Barclay, Beveridge, Brannan-McVey, Burgess, Burrows, Cameron, Campbell, Carragher, Carson, 
M. Coyle, S. Coyle, Cullen, Curran, Currie, Di Mascio, Docherty, Doolan, Douglas, Duffy, Fannan, Farooq, 
Feeney, Fisher, Fotheringham, Gallacher, Goldie, Goldsack, Gourlay, Graham, Hume, C. Johnston, 
T. Johnston, Kelly, Kerr, Larson, Lennon, Linden, Logue, MacGregor, Magowan, Masterton, McCulloch, 
McKendrick, McLaren, McManus, McNally, McNeil, McPake, McVey, Mooney, O’Rourke, Pettigrew, Quigley, 
Reddin, Roarty, Shevlin, Shields, Stephen, Stevenson, Stocks, Stubbs, Alan Valentine, Annette Valentine, 
Watson, Weir, Wilson and Woods. 
 
CHAIR 
 
Councillor Jones (Provost) presided. 
 
IN  ATTENDANCE 
 
The Chief Executive; Executive Director (Enterprise and Communities); Executive Director (Education and 
Families); Chief Accountable Officer, Health and Social Care; Head of Financial Solutions; Head of Strategic 
Communication; Head of Legal and Democratic Solutions; Head of People and Organisational Development; 
Head of Business Solutions; Audit Manager and Democratic Services Manager. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Councillors Hogg and Morgan. 
 
 
The Provost welcomed everyone to the fourth remote meeting of North Lanarkshire Council and provided 
an overview of the functionality of WebEx to ensure the smooth running of the meeting. 
 
The Provost advised that the meeting was being streamed live through the Council’s You Tube Channel 
and was publicly available and if the meeting required to adjourn for any reason the stream would stop 
and a new stream would commence when the meeting resumed.  In addition, the meeting would be 
available afterwards as an archive recording. 
 
The Provost advised that 1 March 2021 marked the one year anniversary of the first case of Covid-19 in 
Scotland and asked that the Council observe a minute’s silence to remember all of those who had died 
as a result of Covid-19. 
 
Thereafter the Council observed a minute’s silence. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS  OF  INTEREST  IN  TERMS  OF  THE  ETHICAL  STANDARDS  IN  PUBLIC  LIFE  ETC.  
(SCOTLAND)  ACT  2000 
 
1. The Council noted that there were no declarations of interest. 
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REVENUE  BUDGET  2021/2022  TO  2023/2024  AND  COUNCIL  TAX  2021/2022 
 
2. There was submitted a report by the Head of Financial Solutions (1) providing information to enable 

the Council to set it's Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2021/2022 and indicative revenue budget 
figures for financial years 2022/2023 and 2023/2024; (2) intimating that the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan approved by the Policy and Strategy Committee in October 2020 identified an 
envisaged three year budget gap of £74.270m, with an estimated shortfall of £34.371m in 2021/22, 
and that this forecast had been updated to reflect the draft Local Government finance settlement 
announcement of 1 February 2021 and some revisions to other planning assumptions, which resulted 
in a revised 2021/22 budget gap of £14.009m and £24.08m and £18.092m for years 2022/23 and 
2023/24 respectively; (3) advising that, with savings of £11.795m already approved for 2021/2022 
(£15.775m for 2023) and further 2021/22 base budget adjustments of £10.477m confirmed (£0.208m 
for 2022/23), the revised forecast for 2021/22 was excess resources of £8.233m with £8.824m and 
£18.09m budget gaps for years 2022/23 and 2023/24, respectively, subject to further consideration by 
the Council; (4) advising that the budget was presented on the basis that the Council accepts £4.640m 
of funding from the Scottish Government to freeze Council Tax for 2021/22 for residents at 2020/21 
levels; (5) enclosing in Appendix 1 to the report the updated budget position for 2021/2022 to 
2023/2024; (6) setting out in Sections 2 and 3 of the report key movements on financial planning 
assumptions in relation to expenditure and resources; (7) indicating that the subsequent impact on the 
financial outlook for 2021/22 to 2023/24 was summarised in Appendix 4 to the report, which took into 
account savings approved in February 2020, and 2021/22 base budget adjustments outlined in 
Section 5 of the report; (8) providing details of the level of savings previously approved in relation to 
2021/22 to 2023/24; (9) advising that the excess resources for 2021/22 were £8.233m, and 
(10) proposing (a) that the general fund contingency reserve, as set out by the Head of Financial 
Solutions, be agreed and, (b) the continuation of the treatment of volume discount. 

 
Councillor Logue moved that the Council Tax levels for 2021/2022 be frozen at 2020/21 levels, which 
was agreed. 

 
Councillor Logue, seconded by Councillor Burrows, moved the following budget motion:- 
 
1. Note that the Council meets today to set a revenue budget for 2021/22 in the context of record 

capital investment in our communities: 
 

a. Our Housing Revenue Account capital investment programme will invest record sums in the 
Council’s existing housing stock of £353.941 million over the next 5 years. This will ensure our 
housing stock maintains its high quality standards and can continue to meet the needs of our 
tenants;  

 
b. Our investment in new supply housing with the aim of bringing 5,000 homes into the Council’s 

housing stock by 2035 will also see record expenditure of around £200.000 million over the 
next 5 years ensuring we provide much needed accommodation to meet identified local need; 
and 

 
c. Linked to innovative Community Investment Fund principles, the Council will come forward to 

the next meeting of the Policy and Strategy Committee with proposals for over £500.000 
million of capital investment in general fund services. This record level of general fund 
investment will support the kickstart of North Lanarkshire’s economy after the Covid-19 
pandemic and signals to our communities the first phase of North Lanarkshire’s long-term, 
place shaping, community led transformation.  

 
2. Whilst noting the update provided by the Head of Financial Solutions in respect of the Local 

Government Financial Settlement for 2021/22, we reiterate COSLA’s ask to Respect our 
Communities: Protect our Funding and note the shortfall in funding against COSLA’s ask for 
the core revenue settlement of £362 million across Scottish Local Authorities. 
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3. Note that the Scottish Government has again provided a single year financial settlement but that, 
despite this, this administration is committed to considering the budget position for the three years 
2021/22 to 2023/24 to allow for a more strategic approach to future budgets in line with the 
Revenue Resources Budget Strategy. 

 
4. Note that after accounting for ring fenced funding and funding for new commitments that the 

Council received a cash increase of £6.438 million (1%) to core funding within the Local 
Government Finance Settlement. However, despite this, the Council still faces a budget gap of 
£14.009m in 2021/22 and further gaps in 2022/23 and 2023/24 of £24.807 million and £18.092 
million respectively, a total of £56.908m across the three year planning period. 

 
5. Note the significant action already taken by this Council to approve savings totalling £11.795 

million in relation to 2021/22 as part of a three year strategy in February 2020 and further action 
leading to base budget adjustments totalling £10.447 million as outlined within Appendix 2 of the 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 to 2023/24 and Council Tax 2021/22 Report.  

 
6. Confirm that Council Tax will be frozen at 2020/21 rates, maintaining a Band D charge at 

£1,221.25 and note that £4.640 million will be received from Scottish Government in 2021/22 for 
this purpose, and call on the SNP Government to confirm that this will be baselined in future years. 

 
7. Reiterate our previous commitment to Community Investment by continuing to set aside the 

amount equivalent to a 1% Council Tax increase from 2021/22 to support the Community 
Investment Fund. 

 
8. Agree the level of general fund contingency reserve at £8.000 million as advised by the Head of 

Financial Solutions. 
 

9. Agree the continuation of the historic practice in respect of the volume discount as set out within 
section 7 of the Revenue Budget 2021/22 to 2023/24 and Council Tax 2021/22 Report. 

 
10. Recognise our continued commitment to protecting vital Social Care services by passing on 

assistance totalling £3.947 million to adult social care services for the management of cost 
pressures to ensure the Council continues to support people to live healthy, safe and independent 
lives. This is additional to funding of £3.814 million provided by the Scottish Government. 

 
11.  Approve a Revenue Budget for 2021/22 which recognises available resources of £849.369 million 

and note excess resources in 2021/22 of £8.233 million as a result of action already taken by this 
Council. This action has ensured no further savings will be approved within this budget and has 
provided the opportunity to invest in our Communities during 2021/22. 

 
12. Confirm this Administration continues its commitment to protecting both jobs and vital council 

services as far as possible given the ongoing challenging financial outlook, whilst fully committing 
to support our communities through recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
13. Ensure no closures of culture and leisure facilities as a result of a reduction in funding available in 

2021/22 and request that the Chief Executive instructs a full review of leisure, culture and sport 
provision once the longer term impact of the pandemic is known and understood. This recognises 
the vital contribution which sport and leisure makes to the wellbeing of our communities. 

 
14. Agree to reinstate previous grit bin provision in response to concerns raised by our communities.  
 
15. Propose further one-off investment totalling £4.447 million to support essential services, as set 

out in Appendix 1 below.  
 
16. Recognise that additional funding to support the costs of Covid-19 was announced by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance on 16 February. Subject to confirmation of details from Scottish 
Government, Council instructs the Chief Executive and the Section 95 Officer, in line with their 
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existing delegated authority, to progress and implement proposals for these funds in conjunction 
with the cross-party Recovery Group acting in an advisory capacity. Subsequently, all decisions 
will be reported in full to the relevant Service Committee.  

 
17. Note the potential for additional funding to be provided through future stages of the Scottish 

Government’s Budget process and call on the Head of Financial Solutions to set this aside in a 
Reserve, as appropriate, to mitigate against future cost pressures should this additional funding 
materialise. 

 
 Recurring Investment Appendix 1 
 

Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Culture and Leisure 
Services 

To recognise the key role of culture and leisure 
services in recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic, 
ensure no closures as a result of a reduction in funding 
available. 
 

3.742 

Community Safety Reinstate grit bin provision. 
 

0.044 

Total Recurring Investment 3.786 

   
 
 One–Off Investment 
 

Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Roads Improvements Targeted investment to provide additional community 
benefit on schemes such as road infrastructure 
improvements, resurfacing and pot- holes, roads 
safety schemes, signage upgrades (ie 20mphs) and 
discrete road improvement projects. 
 

1.380 

Cemeteries 
Improvements 

Infrastructure improvements to existing cemeteries 
including path and edging upgrades to improve 
accessibility and safety. 
 

0.250 

Community 
Safety/Accessibility 
Improvements 

“Drop the Kerb” initiative within our communities, 
country parks, cemeteries, and key active travel routes 
to ensure improved accessibility for all citizens of North 
Lanarkshire.  
 

0.150 

Environmental 
Improvements 

‘Recover NL’ Environmental Squads will undertake 
visible clean-ups within all communities, encouraging 
and harnessing local community volunteers and the 
3rd sector where appropriate. 
 

0.500 

Pest Control Treat defined priority areas over the summer period to 
address local concerns. 
 

0.150 

Clothing and Footwear 
Grant 

Increase payment from £110 to £140 to support 
families of eligible children. 
 

0.400 

Introduction of Early 
Years Clothing and 
Footwear Grant 

An extension of the existing clothing and footwear 
grant to include families with children in Early Years 
settings who meet the eligibility criteria. 
 

0.317 
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Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Housing Grants to 
Owner Occupiers - 
Mixed Tenure  

To provide grants to owner occupiers in mixed tenure 
settings to facilitate structural upgrades. 
(0.150m per year in both 2021/22 and 2022/23) 
 

0.300 

LDP Programme Additional Projects 
 

0.500 

Enhancing Vocational 
Pathways 

Maximise employment opportunities for young people 
from all educational backgrounds. 
 

0.400 

Environmental Project  Every ASN and Primary Pupil will be able to plant a 
tree in recognition of the climate challenges we face in 
the run up to COP 26.  
 

0.100 
 

Total One-Off Investment  4.447 

   
   
TOTAL INVESTMENT  8.233 

 
Councillor Gallacher, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved that the Council agree the following 
budget proposal:- 
 
  

21/22 

£000 

22/23 

£000 

23/24 

£000 

 Adjusted Gap (8,233) 8,824 18,092 

 Gap over 2 years 21/22 & 22/23  591  

 
Permanent reversal of CLNL unachieved savings at 20/21 & 
21/22 approved savings 

3,742 
  

 Additional Investment over 2 years 2,245  (2,245) 

 
Earmark and transfer to reserves on one-off basis 2,246 (2,246) 

 

 
One-off Use of earmarked reserve from 21/22 

 
(2,246) 2,246 

 Budget (surplus)/ deficit 0 4,332 18,093 

 Revised Gap over 2 years  4,332  

 Unallocated earmarked reserves available for one-off use (2,246)   

  
Assumptions in above; 

   

a
) 

CLNL; permanent reversal of £3.742m. Understand that £3.058m of 2022/23 approved savings  
have to be delivered. 

b
) 

Additional Investment for 2 years of £2.245m. Understand this investment will not be deliverable 
in 2023/24 unless alternative savings can be identified. 

 
Updated proposals as at 01 March 2021   
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Permanent 
Reversal 

Temporary 
Investment 
over 2 
years 

£000  £000 

CLNL 3742  

Additional Investment over 2 years; 
  

Environmental enforcement  170 

Free pest control services for private residents  160 

Christmas lights in towns centres  150 

Pothole fund  165 

Antisocial behaviour services for private residents  200 

Stop charges for community alarm service  1400 

 3742 2245 

 
 Councillor Hume, seconded by Councillor Linden, moved that the Council agree the following budget 

proposal:- 
 
1. We note and welcome the update provided by the Head of Financial Solutions in respect of 

the Local Government Financial Settlement for 2021/22, and in particular in accepting this level 
of funding provided, note the extra funding that the Scottish Government is providing to the 
Council. This includes: 

 

• £641.4m General Revenue Funding, an increase of £12.4m 

• £51m in Ring Fenced Revenue Funding, an increase of £3.6m 

• Providing £4.6m to ensure there can be a fully funded Council Tax freeze 
 

2.  We understand the challenges of single year financial settlements and are disappointed that 
the UK Budget hasn’t allowed Scottish Government certainty – once again. 

 
3.  We accept the figures in the latest Financial Outlook provided by the Finance Team, which 

covers the figures from the Medium Term Financial Plan. This includes: 
 

• £10.447m  in  Base  Budget  Adjustments  including  £10m  of  Loan  Debt Reprofiling 

• £11.795m in previously approved savings 
 

4. The effect of this extra funding alongside Council Advance Action is that there is a surplus of 
£8.2m available in 2021/2022 

 
5. Agree the continuation of the historic practice in respect of the volume discount as set out 

within section 7 of the Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 Report. 
 
6.  Agree the level of general fund contingency reserve at £8.000 million as advised by the Head 

of Financial Solutions. 
 

7. Reiterate our previous commitment to set aside the equivalent of a 1% of Council Tax increase 
from 2021−22 to support the Community Investment Fund, noting again that the Scottish 
Government have funded this ability. 

 
8.  Confirm a Council Tax Freeze this year, fully funded by the Scottish Government, which saves 

Council Tax Payers and ensures more pounds in people’s pockets at this difficult time. 
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9.  Confirm that we understand the need for a MTFP and how difficult it is to prepare this when 
funding figures are only confirmed for one year. We also acknowledge the current MTFP 
projections for 22/23 and 23/24. 

 
10.  In confirming all of this, we commit to the delivery of a balanced Budget, when the final 

settlements are confirmed for those future years. 
 
Our Budget Rationale 
 
Our primary goal in deciding our Budget proposals, was to utilise the surplus in a way that supports our 
Communities in these challenging times, dealing with the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
To that end, we have proposed reversing previously approved savings for 20/21 and 21/22 in a number of 
areas, on a one off basis, and totalling £628k. Many Councillors have received emails from Constituents, 
complaining about these cuts and reversing them will help to lift people’s spirits whilst they are still dealing 
with all the Covid restrictions. 
 
In keeping with our objective to support our Communities facing all the challenges of the Covid, we are 
proposing to reverse the projected cuts to CLNL on a recurring basis. 
 
The impact of a year’s Covid restrictions, on physical and mental health is well understood and documented. 
What is unknown is how significantly it has impacted our Communities as Covid has reduced the opportunity 
to have proper medical assessments done in these areas. CLNL facilities and services will play a key role is 
assisting people to get back to normal. 
 
Evidence from previous reopening of the facilities after the first lockdown, proved that people are keen to use 
the facilities. 
 
We will of course take into consideration, the result of the insourcing review, in terms of CLNL going forward. 
 
The proceeding pages show the SNP Group Budget highlights and the following pages outline the SNP Budget 
Motion and the Revenue Budget Financial Outlook. 
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The Provost announced that the meeting would be adjourned for 30 minutes. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 3.24 pm.   
 
Councillor Gallacher withdrew the Conservative Group Budget Motion. 
 
Councillor Logue, seconded by Councillor Gallacher, moved a composite adjustment to the Labour 
Group Budget Motion. 
 
 
Composite Adjustment to Labour Group Budget Motion 2021/22 

 

 (£m) 
 

 
Provision of Xmas Lights in Towns in 2021/22 and 2022/23 at a cost of 
£0.150 million per year 
 

 
+ 0.300 
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 (£m) 
 

Provide Antisocial Behaviour Services for Private Residents in both 
2021/22 and 2022/23 at a cost of £0.200 million per year 
 

+ 0.400 

 
Roads Improvements 
 

 
- 0.700 
 

 
Total Adjustment  

 
0.000 

 

 
Thereon, in terms of Standing Order 39, the vote was taken by calling the roll. 
 
On the roll being called between the Motion (Labour Group Budget Proposal and composite 
adjustment to Labour Group Budget Proposal) and the Amendment (SNP Group Budget Proposal):- 
 
30 Members voted for the Amendment, as follows:- 
 
Councillors Anderson, D. Ashraf, J. Ashraf, Baird, Barclay, Carragher, M. Coyle, S. Coyle, Di Mascio, 
Farooq, Fotheringham, Goldie, Hume, C. Johnston, T. Johnston, Kerr, Larson, Lennon, Linden, 
MacGregor, Magowan, Masterton, McManus, Pettigrew, Stephen, Stocks, Stubbs, Alan Valentine, 
Annette Valentine and Weir. 
 
37 Members voted in favour of the Motion, as follows:- 
 
Councillors Beveridge, Brannan-McVey, Burgess, Burrows, Cameron, Campbell, Carson, Castles, 
Cullen, Curran, Docherty, Douglas, Duffy, Fisher, Gallacher, Goldsack, Gourlay, Graham, Jones, 
Kelly, Logue, McCulloch, McLaren, McNally, McNeil, McPake, McVey, Mooney, O’Rourke, Quigley, 
Reddin, Roarty, Shevlin, Shields, Stevenson, Wilson and Woods. 
 
3 Members abstained, as follows:- 
 
Councillors Doolan, Fannan and Feeney. 
 
30 Members having voted for the Amendment, 37 Members having voted for the Motion and 
3 Members having abstained, the Motion was accordingly declared carried. 
 
Decided: that, subject to the composite adjustment to the Labour Group Motion, the Council 

agreed the following:- 
 

1. That it be noted that the Council meets today to set a Revenue Budget for 2021/22 
in the context of record capital investment in our communities, as set out below:- 

 
a. The Housing Revenue Account capital investment programme which will 

invest record sums in the Council’s existing housing stock of £353.941 million 
over the next 5 years which will ensure the Council's housing stock maintains 
its high quality standards and can continue to meet the needs of our tenants;  

 
b. The investment in new supply housing with the aim of bringing 5,000 homes 

into the Council’s housing stock by 2035 which will also see record 
expenditure of around £200.000 million over the next 5 years ensuring the 
Council provides much needed accommodation to meet identified local need; 
and 

 
c. Linked to innovative Community Investment Fund principles, a report will be 

submitted to the next meeting of the Policy and Strategy Committee setting 
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out proposals for over £500.000 million of capital investment in general fund 
services with this record level of general fund investment supporting the 
kickstart of North Lanarkshire’s economy after the Covid-19 pandemic and 
signals to our communities the first phase of North Lanarkshire’s long-term, 
place shaping, community led transformation.  

 
2. That whilst noting the update provided by the Head of Financial Solutions in 

respect of the Local Government Financial Settlement for 2021/22, the 
Council reiterates COSLA’s ask to Respect our Communities: Protect our 
Funding and note the shortfall in funding against COSLA’s ask for the core 
revenue settlement of £362 million across Scottish Local Authorities. 

 
3. That it be note that the Scottish Government has again provided a single year 

financial settlement but that, despite this, the Council is committed to 
considering the budget position for the three years 2021/22 to 2023/24 to 
allow for a more strategic approach to future budgets in line with the Revenue 
Resources Budget Strategy. 

 
4. That it be noted that after accounting for ring fenced funding and funding for 

new commitments that the Council received a cash increase of £6.438 million 
(1%) to core funding within the Local Government Finance Settlement, 
despite this, the Council still faced a budget gap of £14.009m in 2021/22 and 
further gaps in 2022/23 and 2023/24 of £24.807 million and £18.092 million 
respectively, a total of £56.908m across the three year planning period. 

 
5. That the significant action already taken by this Council to approve savings 

totalling £11.795 million in relation to 2021/22 as part of a three year strategy 
in February 2020 and further action leading to base budget adjustments 
totalling £10.447 million as outlined within Appendix 2 of the Revenue Budget 
2021/22 to 2023/24 and Council Tax 2021/22 Report, be noted.  

 
6. That Council Tax be frozen at 2020/21 rates, maintaining a Band D charge at 

£1,221.25 and note that £4.640 million will be received from Scottish 
Government in 2021/22 for this purpose, and call on the SNP Government to 
confirm that this will be baselined in future years. 

 
7. That the previous commitment to Community Investment by continuing to set 

aside the amount equivalent to a 1% Council Tax increase from 2021/22 to 
support the Community Investment Fund, be reiterated. 

 
8. That the level of general fund contingency reserve of £8.000 million as 

advised by the Head of Financial Solutions be agreed. 
 

9. That the historic practice in respect of the volume discount as set out within 
section 7 of the Revenue Budget 2021/22 to 2023/24 and Council Tax 
2021/22 Report, be continued. 

 
10. That the continued commitment to protecting vital Social Care services by 

passing on assistance totalling £3.947 million to adult social care services for 
the management of cost pressures to ensure the Council continues to support 
people to live healthy, safe and independent lives which is additional to 
funding of £3.814 million provided by the Scottish Government be recognised. 

 
11. That the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 which recognises available resources 

of £849.369 million be approved and the excess resources in 2021/22 of 
£8.233 million as a result of action already taken by this Council be noted 
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which has ensured no further savings will be required within this budget and 
has provided the opportunity to invest in our Communities during 2021/22. 

 
12. That the Council continues its commitment to protecting both jobs and vital 

council services as far as possible given the ongoing challenging financial 
outlook, whilst fully committing to support our communities through recovery 
from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
13. That there be no closures of Culture and Leisure facilities as a result of a 

reduction in funding available in 2021/22 and the Chief Executive instructs a 
full review of leisure, culture and sport provision once the longer term impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic is known and understood and recognises the vital 
contribution which sport and leisure makes to the wellbeing of our 
communities. 

 
14. That previous grit bin provision in response to concerns raised by our 

communities, be reinstated.  
 

15. That further one-off investment totalling £4.447 million to support essential 
services, as set out in Appendix 1 below, be approved.  

 
16. That the additional funding to support the costs of Covid-19 announced by 

the Cabinet Secretary for Finance on 16 February. Subject to confirmation of 
details from Scottish Government be recognised and the Council instructs the 
Chief Executive and the Section 95 Officer, in line with their existing 
delegated authority, to progress and implement proposals for these funds in 
conjunction with the cross-party Recovery Group acting in an advisory 
capacity subsequently with all decisions being reported in full to the relevant 
Service Committee.  

 
17. That the potential for additional funding to be provided through future stages 

of the Scottish Government’s Budget process be noted and the Head of 
Financial Solutions to set this aside in a reserve, as appropriate, to mitigate 
against future cost pressures should this additional funding materialise. 

Recurring Investment Appendix 1 
 

Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Culture and Leisure 
Services 

To recognise the key role of culture and leisure 
services in recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic, 
ensure no closures as a result of a reduction in funding 
available. 
 

3.742 

Community Safety Reinstate grit bin provision. 
 

0.044 

Total Recurring Investment 3.786 

   
 
 One–Off Investment 
 

Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Roads Improvements Targeted investment to provide additional community 
benefit on schemes such as road infrastructure 
improvements, resurfacing and pot- holes, roads 
safety schemes, signage upgrades (ie 20mphs) and 
discrete road improvement projects. 
 

1.380 
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Priority Area Proposal Value (£m) 

Cemeteries 
Improvements 

Infrastructure improvements to existing cemeteries 
including path and edging upgrades to improve 
accessibility and safety. 
 

0.250 

Community 
Safety/Accessibility 
Improvements 

“Drop the Kerb” initiative within our communities, 
country parks, cemeteries, and key active travel routes 
to ensure improved accessibility for all citizens of North 
Lanarkshire. 
 

0.150 

Environmental 
Improvements 

‘Recover NL’ Environmental Squads will undertake 
visible clean-ups within all communities, encouraging 
and harnessing local community volunteers and the 
3rd sector where appropriate. 
 

0.500 

Pest Control Treat defined priority areas over the summer period to 
address local concerns. 
 

0.150 

Clothing and Footwear 
Grant 

Increase payment from £110 to £140 to support 
families of eligible children. 
 

0.400 

Introduction of Early 
Years Clothing and 
Footwear Grant 

An extension of the existing clothing and footwear 
grant to include families with children in Early Years 
settings who meet the eligibility criteria. 
 

0.317 

Housing Grants to 
Owner Occupiers - 
Mixed Tenure 

To provide grants to owner occupiers in mixed tenure 
settings to facilitate structural upgrades. 
(0.150m per year in both 2021/22 and 2022/23) 
 

0.300 

LDP Programme Additional Projects 
 

0.500 

Enhancing Vocational 
Pathways 

Maximise employment opportunities for young people 
from all educational backgrounds. 
 

0.400 

Environmental Project  Every ASN and Primary Pupil will be able to plant a 
tree in recognition of the climate challenges we face in 
the run up to COP 26.  
 

0.100 
 

Total One-Off Investment  4.447 

   
TOTAL INVESTMENT  8.233 

 
 Composite Adjustment to Labour Group Budget Motion 2021/22 
 

 (£m) 
 

Provision of Xmas Lights in Towns in 2021/22 and 2022/23 at a cost of £0.150 
million per year 

+ 0.300 

Provide Antisocial Behaviour Services for Private Residents in both 2021/22 and 
2022/23 at a cost of £0.200 million per year 

+ 0.400 

Roads Improvements - 0.700 

Total Adjustment  0.000 

 


